

Office of Legislator Carrié Solages

Theodore Roosevelt Executive & Legislative Building 1550 Franklin Avenue, Ste. 243 Mineola, New York 11501-4895 Phone: (516) 571-6203

Phone: (516) 571-6203 **Fax**: (516) 571-6732

E-Mail(s): csolages@nassaucountyny.gov dyngstrom@nassaucountyny.gov jcarter@nassaucountyny.gov

Operations
Planning, Development &
Environment

COMMITTEES:

Minority Affairs **MEMBER**

RANKING MEMBER

Public Works and Parks

Government Services &

September 7, 2021

Supervisor Donald X. Clavin Town of Hempstead One Washington Street Hempstead, NY 11550

John E. Ryan, Chairman Water Authority of Western Nassau County 1580 Union Turnpike New Hyde Park, NY 11040 Deputy County Executive Brian Schneider Nassau County 1550 Franklin Avenue Mineola, NY 11501

Dear Supervisor Clavin, Deputy County Executive Schneider and Chairman Ryan,

I am writing on behalf of the residents of the apartment complex at 1888 Foster Meadow Lane ("the complex"), Elmont.

Residents complain that the complex continues to flood during heavy rainstorms, like last week. Residents state that the flooding appears to be from a partially ajar storm water drain (photos attached), located behind the complex on the property of the Town of Hempstead's Westover Gardens Apartment Complex. Further, I am advised that the flooding is partially caused by water runoff from the Water Authority of Western Nassau County's property, located behind the complex. Residents report that this flooding has caused problems to the complex and the grounds. Upon information, residents are currently living in a hotel while the damage caused by last week's storm is being fixed.

Residents are concerned that continuous flooding may cause more serious problems to the complex. Residents state that the flooding has continued to get worse, possibly caused by a problem with the pipe or the system. Therefore, residents and I respectfully request a meeting with representatives from the Town of Hempstead, Nassau County and the Water Authority of Western Nassau County to visit the site and verify the cause of the flooding and how this problem can be resolved. Please email or call my office

Thank you for your anticipated courtesy and cooperation. Please keep me advised as to the status of this request.

Sincerely,

Nassau County Legislator, 3rd District

Cerni Slego-

attachments

cc: Assemblywoman Michaelle Solages, New York State Assembly

Councilman Thomas Muscarella, Town of Hempstead